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3/27/12

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE, AMENDING
RESOLUTION 12-R74 BY AMENDING THE CONCEPTUAL PLAN TO GRANT
A SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 158.124 (C) 12
TO ALLOW A RETAIL CONVENIENCE STORE IN THE CG (GENERAL
COMMERCIAL) ZONING DISTRICT FOR THE PROPOSED SHAMROCK
PLAZA, LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS LOTS 1, 2, 25 AND 26, BLOCK 2283,
PORT ST. LUCIE SECTION 33 (P12-056); PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Port St. Lucie, Florida, has been requested by Azzi
Plus, LLC., the owner to grant a special exception use for a retail convenience
store in the CG (General Commercial) zoning district, per Section 158.124 (C) 12
of the zoning code; and legally described as lots 1, 2, 25 and 26, Block 2283,
Port St. Lucie Section 33;

WHEREAS, the City Council determines that the granting of this special
exception use is authorized by Section 158.255, et seq., and Section 158.124 (C)
12 Code of Ordinances, City of Port St. Lucie, and further that granting the
special exception use will not adversely affect the public interest;

WHEREAS, the subject application has been reviewed in accordance with
Section 158.260, and meets the special exception use requirements as
stipulated; and

WHEREAS, on July 3; 2012, the Planning and Zoning Board, with a vote
of 5-1 recommended approval of the special exception use for a retall
convenience store in the CG. (General Commercial) zoning district, (P12-056) as
recommended by staff (one board member-abstained from voting); and

WHEREAS, on. July 23, 2012, the City Council adopted Resolution 12-
R74 with a conceptual site plan as Exhibit *A”, showing the location of the

convenience store in the north; and



RESOLUTION #12-R93
WHEREAS, subsequently the. applicant revised the conceptual site plan
showing the location of the convenience store in the south, as shown in the
revised Exhibit “A”. In all other respects Resolution 12-R74 remains unchanged.
NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council adopts this Amendment to
Resolution 12-R74, substituting Exhibit-“A” from Resolution 12-R74, to the new
Exhibit “A”, which reflects the convenience store to the south on the conceptual
site plan.
PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Port St.
Lucie, Florida, this 27t day of August, 2012.

CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

BY:
JoAnn M. Faiella, Mayor

ATTEST.:

Karen A. Phillips, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Roger G. Orr, City Attorney '
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RESOLUTION NO. 12-R74

gOUNCtLITEM 11R

A RESOLUTION GRANTING A SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE PROVIDED FOR
IN SECTION 158.124 (C) 12 TO ALLOW A RETAIL CONVENIENCE STORE IN

THE CG (GENERAL COMMERCIAL) ZONING DISTRICT FOR THE
PROPOSED SHAMROCK PLAZA, LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS LOTS 1, 2, 25
AND 26, BLOCK 2283, PORT ST. LUCIE SECTION 33 (P12-056); PROVIDING
AN EFFECTIVE DATE:

WHEREAS, the City-of Port St. Lucie, Florida, has been requested by Azzi
Plus, LLC., the owner o grant a special exception use for a retail convenience
store in the CG (General Commercial) zoning district, per 158.124 (C) 12 of the
zoning code; and Iegall_y-*:deé.éﬁbed as lots 1. 2, 25 and 26, Block 2283, Port St.
Lucie:Section 33;

WHEREAS. 'the. City ‘Council determines that the granting of this special

exception use is authorized by Section 158.233, et seq.. and Section 158.124 (C)

special exception use will not-adversely affect the public interest;

WHEREAS, the subject application has been reviewed in accordance with
Section 158.260, and meets the special exception use requirements as
stipulated;

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Board, on July 3, 2012, with a vote
of 5-1 recommended approval of the 'spepiaj exception use for a retail
convenience store in the CG (General Commercial) zoning district, (P12-056) as

recommended by staff (one.board member abstained from voting):

NOW, THEREFORE; BE IT' RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of

Port.St. Lucie as follows:

_ | - Page of2
£12.056 Shamrock Plaza Convenience Store-:Special Exception Use

7/23/12



RESOLUTION NO. 12-R74

Section 1. That the City of Port St. Lucie hereby grants a Special
Exception Use for a retail convenience store for the proposed Shamrock Plaza
(P12-056), pursuant to Section 158.255; et seq:, and Section 158.124 (C) 12
Code of Ordinances, City of Port St. Lucie, saitl special exception use is depicted

on the conceptual plan which'is hereby formally-adopted and attached as Exhibit

“A” to be located west of SW. Port St. Lucie Boulevard, north and east of SW
Yamada Drive., and legally described as lots 1, 2, 25 and 26, Biock 2283, Port

St. Lucie Section.
Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon Iits

adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Port St. Lucie,

Florida, this 23" day of July, 2012.

P CITY COUNCIL
BT Y-QF PORT ST. LUGIE
x///

T JOAnI/Faiehs/ Wayor

ATTEST: =~

-H".-.f/ il '.-Z-J ‘__

Karen A. Phillips, City rk
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Orr, City Attorney

| Page2:0f2 - -
712-056 - Shamrock Plaza Convenience Store- Special Exception Use
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CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE, FL - CITY COUNCIL

AGENDA iITEM REQUEST

MEETING: REGULAR _X SPECIAL

DATE: AUGUST 27, 2012

ORDINANCE RESOLUTION __X MOTION __ PUBLIC HEARING _X

ITEM: SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE APPLICATION
SHAMROCK PLAZA - CONVENIENCE STORE (P12-056)

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

The Planning and Zoning Board, on July 3, 2012, with a vote of 5-1 recommended
approval of the Special Exception Use for a retail convenience store in the north side of
the building in the CG (General Commercial) zoning district (one board member
abstained from voting). .City Council approved this on July 23, 2012 with 3 voting In
favor and 2 voting against: The Special Exception Use for the proposed drive through
window on the south side of thé.building was.denied unanimously by the City Council on
July 23, 2012 for compatibility issties. The applicant'revised the site plan by eliminating
the drive through window on the south side of the building, and switched the
convenience store to the south side from the north side. The site plan and the Special
Exception Use were discussed in the City Council meeting on August 13, 2012 and a
motion was passed unanimously. to table these projects to amend the approved
resolution and the conceptual plan.

EXHIBITS: A. Resolution B. Staff Report C. Support Materials

SUMMARY EXPLANATION/BACKGROUND INFORMATION.

The requested special exception is to have a retail convenience store In the CG
{(Commercial General)-Zoning District; per -Section 158.124 (C) 12 of the Zoning Code.
The proposed resolution amends the conceptual plan which ‘depicts the retall
convenience store at'the: southern most unit of the proposed building.

IF PRESENTATION IS TO.BE MADE, HOW MUCH TIME WILL BE REQUIRED? None.

—________——-—-—__-——_'——'___—

SUBMITTING:DEPARTMENT: PLANNING and ZONING DATE: 8/15/2012



ITEM # 7(H)

City of Port St. Lucie

Planning and Zoning Department
A City for All Ages

TO: PLANNING AND ZONING.BOARD MEETING-MEETING OF JULY 3, 2012

FROM: THRESIAMMA KURUVILLA, PLANNER @7

RE: SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION (PROJECT NO. P12-056)
SHAMROCK PLAZA - CONVENIENCE STORE

DATE: JUNE 22, 2012

APPLICANT: David L. Phillips, P.E. of Sustainable Engineering & Design, LLC. Authorization
letter is attached.

OWNER: AzziPlus, LLC

LOCA‘TIGN_:—.:. The property is located west of SW Port St Lucie Boulevard, north and east of
SW Yamada Drive.

L EGAL DESCRIPTION: Lots 1, 2, 29, and 26, Block 2283, Port St. Lucle Section 33
SIZE: 1.06 acres (46,174 square:feet).
EXISTING ZONING: CG (General Commercial)

EXISTING USE: Vacant.

ERGE’GS__ED' USE: The proposed use Is to-have a retail convenience store on the rorth -south
side of the building in‘the/proposed Shamrock Plaza.

REQUESTED SPECIAL EXCEPTION: The requested special exception is to have a retail
convenience store:in the-CG (Commercial Ge'nera'[) Zor_iih_‘g District, per Section 158.124 (C) 12
of the .Zoning Code: Section 'j1'F58._006 of the Zoning Code defines canvenience store as "An
es_t@tg_lj_sh_ﬁjﬁﬁtg[i"rﬁi_’_t_fe"'fi’tof'thé, sale-of convenience goods and not exceeding ‘a gross floor area of |
5,000 square feet.”

SURROQUNDING USES:: North = RS-2 (Single Family Residential) zoning, houses, and vacant
lots; South'= RS-2'(Single. Family Residential) zoning, Becker Road Commercial . PUD, and NAU
Ranch Becker Sqlaré PUD, vacant, East = Port St. Lucie Boulevard -and beyond that RS-2

) 1

- -

(Single Family Residential) zoning, vacant, West = RS-2 (Single. Family’ Residential) Zoning,
| Page 1 0of 5
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ITEM # 7(H)
houses. and vacant lots. The surrounding properties are in conversion areas 11-11A.

IMPACTS AND FINDINGS:

Evaluation of Special Exception.Criteria (Section 158.260)

(A)  Adeguate ingress and egress may be aobtained to and from the property, with
particular reference to automotive: and pedestrian safety and convenience, traffic flow and
control, and access in case of fire.or other emergency.

Applicant: The access will be provided off of Port St. Lucie Blvd. and Yamada Dr.

Staff: The site is vacant now. The applicant has applied for a site plan (P12-038) and a
conceptual site plan for a convenience store (P12-056) for approval. On 6/13/2012, the Site
Plan Review Committee recommended these projects for approval. The main access Is from
Port St. Lucie Bivd., with a.right in;, right out only. The second access is from Yamada Dr., with
full access. The existing sife has adequate ingress and egress to and from the property, with
particular reference to automotive and pedestrian safety and convenience, ftraffic flow and
control, and access in case of-fire or other emergency. Therefore, the site will have a total of two
(2) access points; these can be usedfor both ingress and eqgress.

(B) Adequate off-street parking and loading areas may be provided, without creating undue
noise, glare, odor, or other detrimental effects upon adjoining properties.

Applicant: A site plan applicaﬁon has been submitted concurrently with this application depicting
the required parking and buffering: Landscaping will also be provided for buffering of facilities.

Staff The conceptual site: plan shows. adequate parking for-this proposed development at the
ratio of one (1) space for every 200 sq. ft. of retail area, without creating undue noise, glare,
odor. or other detrimental effects upon adjoining properties. Bicycle parking is provided at the
sife. A cross access easement is'shown on the conceptual site plan to the adjacent vacant lof
which is in the conversion area. The proposed convenience store is 2,190 sq. ft. area and 1s
shown on the north side of the building-as shown in the Conceptual Site Plan (Exhibit A).

(C) Adequate and properly located utilities are available or may be reasonably provided to
serve the proposed development.

Applicant: Water, sewer, electric, cable and phone services are adjacent to the project site.

Staff: The-éxisting site has adequate.and properly located utilities to serve the development.

(D) Adequate screening or Buffering. Additional buffering beyond that'which is required by the
code may be required. in order to protect and provide compatibitity with adjoining properties.

Applicant: Additional landscaping can be. required and will be coordinated with city staff during
the landscape plan review process.

Staff: The applicant’s: response adequately addresses: this criterion. Further, the applicant
has provided a 6high opaque-fence on the north side of the property and a 6" high wall on
the west of the property to meeét the City's code.

Page 2 of 5
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ITEM # 7(H)
(E) Signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting will be so designed and arranged so as to
promote traffic safety and to eliminate or minimize any undue glare, incompatibility, or
disharmony with adjoining properties. Light-shields o other screening devices may be required.

Applicant: Lighting will' comply, with .city code by using lighting poles and huilding mounted
fixtures. Lights will be shielded:to avoid light.pollution.

Staff. The conceptual site plan shows the location .of 6" high light poles io be used along north
and west property.lines and:20° high light poles to be used for interior of project site. All exterior

lights have to use concealed source fixtures in which the lenses do not project below the
opaque section of the fixture. Final lighting pole design has to be reviewed and approved with
final construction plan review. Lhe -applicant will have. to apply:for a sign permit for all proposed
signage. The location of the .drive-through signage for this building should be directed away

from residents and located to the.south.
(F) Yards and open spaces will be adeguate to properly serve the proposed development and
to ensure compatibility with adjoining properties.

Applicant: The required setbacks and open space will be provided and is referenced on the sile
plan attached with this application.

Staff The existing site has adequate yards and open space to properly serve the existing
development and ensure compatibility. with adjoining properties. The conceptual site plan shows
usable open spaces with public use benches and paved areas in:front of the building on the east
side. The conceptual site plan also shows a 5 foot sidewalk along Port St. Lucie Bivd. and

Yamada Dr.
(G) The use as proposed will'be in conformance with all stated provisions and requirements of
this chapter.

Applicant: The use has been designed per attached plan, to conform to the City Conversion
Area-and LDR standards.

Staff: The proposed retail convenience store is.a special exception use in the CG (General
Cominercial) Zoning District per-Section 1 58.124 (C) 12 of the Zoning Code.

(H) Establishment and qp"er’aﬁon;t;of"the proposed use upon the particular property involved wil
not impair the health, safety, welfare, or-convenience of residents and workers in the City.

Applicant:  The project will be designed as not to impair the health, safety, welfare; or
convenience: of residents-and 'workers in the City. |

Staff. Thesite plan complies with the Zoning Code:.and Citywide Design Standards.

()  The proposed use: will not constitute a nuisance or hazard. because of the number of
persons who will ‘attend or use the facility, or because of the hours of operation, or because of
vehicular. movement, noise, fume:generation, or type of physical activity.

_Aﬁp'IEC"_an’tf’ ‘:Thef- ‘hours: of operation will be consistent with similar commercial refail
-es:ta"ﬁ'ﬁs.hment% and' the orientation of the site plan was desighed to minimize noise, fume
generation, or the type of-tinwanted use.

Page 3 of &
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ITEM # 7(H)

Staffr  The proposed convenience- store may well serve the neighborhood and the close
proximity'to Becker Road and I-95 further justifies the benefit'to the public. The second access
(in and out) to this:plaza is from Yamada Dr., which is a.local road. The applicant has stated in
his-email that, the proposed hours. of operation will be from 6 a.m:to 11 p.m. The proposed use
should not constitute .a nuisance:or hazard based. on'the information provided'in the application:
The location of the drive-through signage for this building should be directed away from
residents and located to the south:

(J) The use as proposed for development will be compatible with the existing or permitted
uses of adjacent property. The proximity or separation and potential impact of the proposed use
(including size and height of buildings, access location, light and noise) on nearby property will
be considered in the submittal and analysis of the request. The City may request project design

changes or changes to the proposed use to mitigate the impacts upon adjacent properties and
the neighborhood.

Applicant: The size and lf:o}f;ffjgi}'rgtfqﬁ% of this facility is consistent with conversion area plan, a
cross access easement can-be provided for adjacent uses.

Stafft The site plan complies with the Conversion Manual, Citywide Design Standards, and
Zoning Code.

(Ky As an alternative to reducing the scale and/or magnitude of the project as stipulated in
criteria. (J) above, the City'may deny the request for the proposed use if the use s considered

incompatible, too intensive or infrusive upon the nearby area, and would result In excessive
disturbance or nuisance from the use altering the character of the neighborhood.

Staff The applicant has acknowledged this.

(L)  Development and operation of the proposed use will be in full compliance with any
additional conditions and safeguards which ‘the City Council may prescribe, including, but not
" limited to. reasonable time: limit-within which the action for which special approval is requested

shall be begun or completed, or both.

Staff- The applicant has acknowledged this.

_with special exce tion criteria: As: noted above, the proposed use Is
compatible with all of-the special eXception-criteria stipulated in the Zoning Code.

Notice. to ‘Property Owners: Notice was sent to all neighbors within a 300 foot radius (see
attached.map).

Related Projects:
P12-026 --Azzi Pius Rezoning application to rezone this property to CG (General Commercial)

zoning from: RS-2 (Single Family Residential) zoning was_approved by the City Council on May
14, 2012 per Ordinance #12:21.

P12-03 /= .'Qon'cepfua'll Site_ Plan for Shamrock Plaza Special Exception Use for a drive through
fgci__lityﬁoh%th"e:;;s;'c')'_uth;;side'; of the building was racommended:for approval by the Site Plan Review
Committee on:6/13/2012.

| Page 4 of 5
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— e —— — — —

RECOMMENDATION:

The Planning and Zoning Depariment staff finds the request to be consistent with special
exception criteria as stipulated i Section 158.260 of the Zoning Code, and recommends
approval of the retail convenience store.

Planning and Zoning Board Action Options:
> Motion to recommend approval to the City Council
o Motion to recommend.approval to the City Council with conditions
o Motion to recommend.denial-to the City Councill

Should the Board need further clarification or information from either the applicant and/or staff, it
may exercise the right to table or corifinue the hearing or review to a future meeting.

ACTION:

he Special Exception Use for ‘the proposed drive through window on the south side of the
building was denied unanimously by the City Councii on July 23; 2012 for compatibility Issues.

The Special Exception Use: for'the proposed retail convénience store on the north side of the

building was approved by the City Counci! on July 23, 2012 with 3 voting in favor and 2 voting
against.

The Site Plan for Shamrock Plaza was discussed under new business by the City Council on
July 23, 2012, and a motion was nassed unanimously to table this project to the next City
Council meeting.

The applicant revised the site plan by eliminating the drive through window on the south side of
the building, and switched the convenience store to the south side from the north side. The
driveway is restriped to only allow one-way traffic. and the area will serve as a iemporary
loading space for deliveries.

The Site Plan and the: Special Exception Use for Shamrock Plaza was discussed under
unfinished business by the City Council on August 13, 2012, and a motion was passed

una’himouslg fo table: this project to the next City Colncil meeting to amend the approved
resolution and the conceptual plan (Exhibit A).

Page 5 of 5
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APPL'=ATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE

— .
-

E;IITY O.F;;SP(-JEZ)BI_;?eTbLUCrItE t FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Planning:& ZonINng. epartmen |

124 SWPort ST. Lucie Blvd. Planning Dept. e S
PortiSt. Licie, Florida. 34984 Fee (Nonfefundable)$_2 {15 on
(772)871-5212 FAX: (772)871-5124 Receipt# 11% 7

Refer to “Fee SCbedule”‘fOF,HDF“CHti'@D fee. Make check payableto the “City of Port St Lucie”. Fee s
nonrefuhdable unless application is withdrawn prior 10 being scheduled for the Site Plan Review
Commitiee mésting or advertising for the-Planning and Zoning Board meeting. Attach two copies-of
- proofof.ownership (e.g., war_r_a’ntpy deed, affidavit), lease ag_reem_ent-_t(-where applicable), approved .
Concept Plan or Approved Site Pl |

an, and a statement addressing each of the attached criteria.

PRIMARY CONTACT EMAIL ADDRESS:

PROPERTY OWNER:

Nare: Plevre Fyak | #isl jP/LA.ﬁ e s
Address: 7 5‘&—’ A—,ﬁ-;i_g.-.,m;\ CQuﬁ.‘f, FSE

Telephone No.: 772 & /2 80 S Fax No.:

APPLICANT (IF OTHER THAN QWNER, ATTACH AUTHORIZATION TO ACT AS AGENT): \

Name: _Qgiufg_}ﬂ Fﬁklﬂ_?ﬁ ;P E/ Mé&if\.&&Lﬁ EYE: Lvuagﬁ_thM_Lﬁr\ H,Z,L.
Address: Do o 9247 Veio Beach , L. SRI6/

Telephone No.: 772 57 3038 FaxNo. _ 7702 R&77 J03 3
SUBJECT PROPERTY:

| egal Description: A&L_M

Parcel |.D Number: — dols LR, 35 ¢

Address:  4& 73+45$?S"~53p-?ﬂm@1 , Bays:

Development Name:-3 A yorro (b f;D( 23 4 (Attach Sketch and/or Survey)
Gross Leasable Area (sq. ft.): Assembly Area (sq. ft.):

Current Zoning:Classification: O - SEU Reguested: _CDEM_C&Q_QQ %.e

Piease state,.as detailed as'possible, reasons for requesting proposed SEU (continue on separate sheet,
if*necessary):

N

b

x ALL.'; &.,-/ 3--*[&.-—-«-

and Print Name Date

NOTE: Signafuré_Dn;;.thisgap'}j[j_gagjpﬂ;@pgng\yledges.that'a_cejrtiﬁceite of concurrency, for adequ.ate;put:g_h_c:f_amilt_ie__s as needed to
service this project has not vet begn;détermined. “Adeguacy of public facility’services is not guaranteed at this stage in the
development review process. Adequacy for public facilities ts determined through certification or concurrency.and the issuance
of final local development orders as may. be necessary for this project to be determined based on the -application materia!
Stibmitted. : HAPZ\SHAREDWAPPLCTNASEUAPPL (06/21/11)
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION USES

T-he-Pl'ann_jr_]g_Ei'ﬁ'd- Zoning Board, and Zoni'ng_A_dministra_*tor, may-aujtb_orize_._the special exce tion. use
from-the prwi'sians__@f § 158.260. in order to authorize any special xception use from the terms of
this chapter, the Piannin and Zoning Board, of Zoning Administrator. ug{lllj'co'pade_rthe special
exception criferia in §15 260:and consider your responses 1o the_.'-following-w.hen making a

—

determination.

(A) Please explain how adequate ingress‘and egress will be obtained to and from the property, with
particular reference to automotive a‘nd;_ggdéétrian safety and convenience; traffic fliow, and control,

and access in case of fire or other.emergency. -
- Act £J5S wivh BT P RTINS = arfy  PS>SL oL v, AN

v A A DA DatVE .

(B) Please explain:how adeguate: off-street p_arking and Ioading.areéswm be provided, without
creating undue n_'r::i's'e, glare, odor Of r_:itﬁé_r-’_ide:t:j_imentai effects up;o‘n:._:,a‘djcdining properties.

A SuTe Pupn  PAPPRLCATIET n S REEA  SUBWMATICD

Con CuRAEAMTET WiTH  THiS APLL LAY pipicTINVEG  TVL

n QiR PBEYIME # Rufseao~MEl L AvoScAPINE i L
ALS e POC Vi & RV i ER.~ME ofF FACT £J |
() Please: explain how adequate and pﬁoperly"\ocated utilities wiil be available or will be reasonably

-
- n

provided {0 sewe'ihe-pmpbsed deue__!fap'n?_ient;_
T WATER ; SEWER cLECTRIC, © ABLL O o PR

Sppvic £S Agt Ap TACE T - -ME Dpest < .

(D) Please explain how additional buffering and screening, beybn‘d th_at'which is required by the

code, will be required in order to protéct and provide compartibilit},r---wjth*ad]oining properties.
App) Trear At L A#’t?-fu.'ﬁ_?aﬂfé- . Ar BE FE GvILER

Ai""l? P - 2t Cﬁ'ﬂ:f»ﬂfiyrg’rﬁﬂ L'Vi‘-'T’Fi i j_’\_':"}"'}ﬁf-'f:

DuRin e THE L AveScAPE PO RgEviEwns PRECEL]

(E} Please: expiain .how'-;sig'_ﬁs_,,..‘_if:;:__any.,- aﬁdlprgposed 'e)i_te__ri_qrﬂightingwill be so designed and arranged
50 as 10 .p;o'mr:ste tr_gfﬁf_i&'-z_éafety aﬁg‘;l'i.to“‘eli_rr]jrﬁate ot minimize any-undue, glare, incompatibiiity, of |
disharmony with adjoining properties. Light-shields or other screéning devices may"“b'E--required,

LA &t A é ve, U ey W ™Y C YT CCPR RY

UsS.ae e T porES B2 - Buivoi v € pin ov A JE O Fyxuiid,

LopelES wWist LF SYIELPE P T AVeie LrénT Pooew ) - A

(F) Pleasei-e'ipla_in‘ hgw;gférd'sa_a_nd'o_lp'en spaces will be adequate 10 properly semve the proposed

development and.fo ensure cotnpatibility with adjoining properties.
TRT  Rf @i ip <y BA I AMND  OPEN SRAHACL

wive.  BE provpfo A2 s REFLfIACED OO0

T

T SiTTE pAnS ;AJ“FTﬂCf?fJﬂ s i T H THS AP i ATIeN.



B P AR
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(G) Please ex_pla_inihow-fthe_ use, as proposea, will. be in conformance With all stated provisions and

- requirerrients.of the City's Lan Development Reguiation.

Tt USE WAS Eod D i bty PEF AmacH  PPA M, D

‘Cons FO =TT v THf SaTr  ClmnrE R ArEA AP © Ay

TANVIDA DS,

(H) .Please‘explain how establiéhment‘qn'd -t}peration of the proposed use upon the particular
property involved will not impair the health, safety, welfare, orconvenience of residents and wOrkers

in the city. |
Ty P SEST Wi B R prsierfr  AS rneT TE

jan PAIR T L HZACTH SAFE f“r; A L,FA_F-E_ & Y g <E il N

7 7T

A RESiwE~TS  AMD e wERy e TPE ST

(ly Please explain how the proposed,.uée'wm not constitute a nuisance Or. hazard because of the

number of persons who will attend-or use the facility, O hecause of the hours of operation, Of

because of vehicuiar movement, NOISE; fume generation, or type of physical activity.
s HoskS IF 0P A TICA VIt pE Ccongs STEAT S mar r AR

Connrn £ A A pfegAaie EJ A LS paETS Arp  THE o ATAN

s THE SITE _PYAN AS DESieafm TO MaIMeniin R,

P o EAELATI ey or TvPL o F S A AT D VIE

(J)) Please explain how the use as Proposed for development, will be compatible with the exisiing or
permitted Uses of'adjécent,;pr_operty.._ The proximity of separation and potential impact of the
proposed Use (including size and height.of buildings, access, location, light and noise) on nearpy
property wil he considered in thev?.;ubmi'tta_i-rand analysis of the reqliest. The City may request project

design changes of changes 10 theg,_proposed= use to mitigate the impacts upon adjacent properties

and the neighborhood.
e Si2E ACZ ConTFrlof ATICA  OF —ACiL T 1~ C oSS TE 2

R con v ERSCY Ak£A PLAx A CRAED Becf EASEwEAT

conw  BE pacy ) DED Fon APTACEAT vSES

‘/\g: . . }A‘E 3 t‘_‘ ;",__ T O — ‘\'_1-._.-

Hand Print Name: Date

(K) As.an alternative 'to;'reqabih'g'the scale and/or magnitude of the project as stipulated in criteria (J)
above; the City may deny the request for the proposed use < the use is considerec incompatible, 100
intensive or intrusive Upan'ft_hé, nearby area and would result in excessive disturbance or nuisance.

from the use altering fne character of neighborhood.

(L) Development an‘d operation of the proposed UsSe will be in full compliance with any additional
mndit’t’onsiand_:safe'guargisfwhi‘ch the -City Council may prescrib_e, including but not imited 1o
_r}easbnab}e.time_..limjtrmthin which.the action for which special approv_al IS re'quested shall be begun
.or completed of both.



Ph (772) §12-1505

‘171 SW Andover-coutt -e-mail:: budmmgﬂ@hﬂmlatl com
Port. St:Lucie, Flotida 34953

City of Port St. Lucie

121 SW Port:St. Lucie Bivd:

Port St. Lucie, Florida 34984-5(099:

Atm Permitting Dﬂpamnent
Ref: 0001 1’7

Subject:
To Whom It May Concem:

This letter serves as authorization for Mr. David L. Phillips, P.E., to serve as the
permitting-agent for Azzi.Plus; LLC. for the Azzi’s Plaza site ‘plan; for the time period

beginning (?/-{’/-f/;ff_ through ﬁ/-_/-* [, 5 .

Any .questions or cONCEmS. regardmﬁ work ‘associated with:our Plaza site plan should be

addressed with Mr. Phillips.

v our time and- assistance with this-matter-are greatly appreciated.

‘E’?ﬂm e FIEINTZ

: ﬂ}% 1 COMMISSION # DD989339
T{PIRES: hune 23,2014
H Hmry Dﬂmm Co.

- LI !qil-l' "E-JI::.T.-J
) EEC TN AT W

()W 5 Q/Mg’
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JOSEPH E, SMITH, CLERK OF THE
FILE # 3671517 OR BOOE

Do Tax:

CIRCUIT COURT = Sz, TNT LUCIE COUNTY

360 PAGE 1738, Recorded pp/0 "012 at 03:06 PM

$341.. 60

heamto. — Cmdy Sihersan

Name: ,  Srewart T.lli'-ﬂ Company

Address; 333 17tk Sureet, Swhic F
Vers Feack. Florids 37960

This lerorument Prq:m::i e
dv Slversiel® )

5mi|lﬂ Tl:ﬂr. E

333 Tl‘.hﬁ
: &?mmummt Iﬂ‘iil]ndb}'l't\

Property A_ppralic:L Pardel LD. (Folio), Number({s)

u.saum:'s ....
:rmuunniu' ;

3420-660-2586-080/ 2

/EiL f (!

sl .:’IM ' NTY. EEp—j C— —>

‘day of Jrovary, 2012, by, Milton W. Koster, individually nnd as

u'rmlt'f Deed Mudt the
Trum:e af the Mitton W, Kaster: Revorable Trust, &gnement dﬂ:ﬂ(ﬂﬂlym‘!}? heretnafier ¢
i »'ﬂ:%g R \J\f_“n Z C}Zd. T LUL.JL_

the granilor, WhROSE pqst office address 15
&CTS&*S‘?}QE:S

tc AT Plms, LLC, » T‘lundn Lisnited Laability. Company, whose poat office address 1s: 171 SW
ANPOVER COURT, PORT. ST LUCIE, Fiorids 34953, heremafter called the pramtee,

i s "_ﬂl!?,.?ﬂ_ grantee s lawfnlly baized of said tand in fee swmple; that the grantor]
tn Feors L,.f_“:""."""-'f'-_ d'iﬂﬁ'ww ere v warcants the tile 3¢ said land and _
claims | ' x 1, EXCEpt

/W ﬁ;{(

/ Villpeft W. Kosier, ifdivideally and as Trustee

Witness S:gnumrt*/ iy
rimed Namey L, oui i

JWimess Sipoanoe: a/
Prmied Hnm:,/

uus’/(; dﬂ]ifiiTq,'?

mm:r [{:vm::h-lr: Tru.rl ﬁ_gra:mtnt d:tfﬂE "9’? who j
’ ‘ -_-* ..."'r:-? > : .

T EVELYNL
SAG yy COMMISSION # DD 796421
. if  EXPIRES: October 12, 2012
'3 wmmmummm
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JOSEPH F. .BMITH, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT ~oURT - SAINT LUCILLE COUNTY
fFILE # 3671518 OR BOOF 360 PAGE 1738, Recorded 02/0° 012 at 03:06 PM

Doc Tax: §341.60

Rewmmw: | Clady Silverytein

Name: - Srewart Tite Company

Adrtress’ 333 17tk Streat, Sulte F
'Viern Beach, Florids 312940

Y

2H b DECESFATY m::ﬁm'l m/Z:: ful ffment ﬂrmnd.mnu;f

commined 1A nﬂp INSUTANCG wfrltmjm'lmt issued by n\

DN/

ED r— U

v of Janoary, 2012, by Milton: W Koster and Estelle Powers
EEantor, ‘whose post office address is:

Sjﬂu_ﬂﬁzﬁﬂ-ﬁ ﬁﬁuL ‘5ﬁ.ﬂ\ﬁ.u b 2=Hs

10 Azzl Plus, LLC,.a I'Innda Limited: Liability Company; Whosc post ‘office ‘address 1s: 171 SW
ANDOVER CGURT PORT ST. LUCIE; Florida 34053, hereinafter calted the grantee,

Property. Appraisers F'a el LD. (Folio) Nu

File No: 111"9'2'* 19{]2

WTTNESSETH: That gaid granior, . for-and m consideration of tbe Sum, of . $10.00. Dollars and ‘other vahiable
cans:d:rﬂnunﬂ rmmpt ‘whereot ;8 hcmb}f acknowledged, bersby NS, ba.rgnm.'a .gells. aliens, remises, releases,
conveys #nd confirms iinto'the gramiee, all that cexizin land mroate i St Lucie County, Florida, 10 Wit

LTI:I[H_I T WE _ or Fial thereo
iy, Floride:

thereof 8s

tor is lawn snzedﬂfmdhndmfmmmplﬁﬂmﬁmgxmmr
1 thet thi:1 grmtm' hersby, fully watrants the titls to said land and

If pergeins whamspevss; and fromrsaid-ind is frees of all encom exoept
cons and easEnents of recort, ifmj:) )
ngulnr_;l prm'alm the content indreaies.)

tﬂrm:huizahsgg:_.ig:__
and mnd seal tn:nay ‘mad year frst above writen

SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF-THE FOLLOWING WITNESSES

TWO SEPARATE DISINT mslmm*ﬁss,ﬁsmmm '
%r*

'/ */"' //‘é ¥/ Jf’f/r’/

= G

Estelle Powers

has/have p-mduct:d driver lic

hnnwmmcmn&m

humyruhhcmgﬁnm
I*nntndﬂnmn-"" E oy f;”ﬁ,/ A dz/a <

S:nnl Number

T MY, cmmrssmn i DD 798421

JEXPIRES: Oclober 10, 2012
wﬂdmwmuﬂmﬁm




JOBEPH E. SMITH, CLERK OF THS CIRCUIT COURT - SAINT LUCIE COUNTY
FILE § 3671519 OR ™~ 'OK 3360 ShGD 1740 Recorded 02/08/2077 at 03:06 EM
DQ” Tax 341,00

Rewm i, Cindy Sitversiein
Name: ._'-:-tcwurl Title Company
Address. 13y 1 71h ‘:Irncl, suite F

vire Besch. [Flarids 32940

This instriment Prepared by

Cindy Silverstrin

Srewarl T uln Lumpmn

333 17¢h ""1I'|"|:'EI buitu F:

Yirn Huurh Hnrulu 12944
a5 2 necessary incident o he lulFIIanl ni' Lcmdm{:.m
contained inLatisleinsurance cnnumtmrznu L

e Wo:1112922 - 2902

‘ 'I:-..-'E Harfﬁﬁl

NTY DL

ie 270 day of Jnmmﬁ-l{]ll by Iﬁarl l'n'cp_gnl hﬂrﬂgaﬁﬁr called the
ﬂﬁ_3+rE&mJFﬁﬂziﬁagﬁz:iﬁﬁf o -[F30

grantor, G ffice addres _

o Azzi Plus, LLC, & Floridz Limited Lishility-Company, whose post- office.address is: 171 SW
ANDOVLER COURT, I’DRT ST: LUCIL, Florida 34953, hercinafter called the grantee,

WITNESSETH: That*said;granior,, for and in consideration of the sum oi ' §16. 00 Dollars and other valuable
congideralions, recmp{ whereo{ 1s hereby. an:km::-wn:dy:d hetreby rErants, hﬂrgﬂms sells, -aliens, remises, releases,
conveys and confirms unto the graniee, ali that cerrain land stmate in St. Laucee County, Florida, 1o wit

Lot.25, Block 2283, PORT"ST. LUCIE:; SFCTIDH THIRTY- THREE, according lo:the. Map or Plal thereaf as
recorded in Plat Book 15, iPages:1, 1Az 1V inclusive, of the Public Zecords of St. Lucie County, Fionda.

‘Ifu Hake and to Hold; ’[]‘lt‘: same |n legf simple forever
And the grantor herr:r}},r cuvcnun§ with said: gl‘ﬂnlEE that|the grantor is JawfulTy stized of spid. jand in fee simple; thal the prantor

Thi= property is N0 thﬁ}mm m/ﬂ@}\swmpmv 1F vacarxt‘k:mi
TOGEFHER wih all the tchemenis, héreditaments Elnh\ﬂppd?ﬂﬂantﬂﬂ thtralm hslnngmgﬂr ! arw\#tswc

hias gu]ud right gnd lawful autionity Icl\scH and coivey s yid land; that the gmnmr herey fully warrants Ih*:\hﬂi: tp said lapd-and
u}'zil! clc%end the same agains! | the mﬁu\cimma of all pﬂrsnns WHDH;TU Jnd (hat said Iand 15 free of all ¢ murnbmncﬁs excent

t:m:q ﬂcc ing suhsmu [ID ﬂl!\'ﬂsew ons; res cuun and casemprits af record, it any

. B
rﬂze\‘}crms ‘granforand grag fiec" he} n j.‘iah’ Fronshed i include flf genders and smf,jzfurr:r phiral m.l' Er:r:rnmﬂ indicates.}

and year Tirst abouz wTitTEn

[i el Grantor hash rﬂumn selLprantor’s xan

SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE FOLLOWING WITNESSES
(TWO SEPARATE: I}ISINTERESTED WITNESSES RE

Witness Signature: J? Eid-ci_g_&g L

Ponied Name:

Witness Signaiure:
Printed Name:

Witness Signature:
Printed Name:

Wu m

szd ame! '
TATE OF TLE}RIDA

ITY OF ‘?T LUCIL

duyy. of Qﬁ N\U&rw | g by Karl

v license(s) as i atmhj
Nutarv "Public Signature

Printed - Name: __qu"? M LM

Serinl Number

% MGMJ

l " WY MESIDH § DD 782516

. E:{F‘IHES Feaoruary 28, 2012,
P P\ltLhﬂw'-Fl




JOSEDE E. SMITH CLERK- OF THE CIRCUZT ~OURT - SAINT LUCIE COUNTY |
FILE ¥ 357157{3 "OR ) 2360 PAGE 1741, racorded DT‘,#'DI::/ED"" o+ 03:07 PM
Dee Tax: $34L. &0 ~

H

Retwrm 1oy  Cindy Sliverstein
Mame: "-sluwarl Tithe Cantpan
' Addiess: 111 171h Street, Suite F

‘H:ru Beach, lnndu A2441

This insinument lrepured by
Cimdy Silversiein
Hlt!wurl Title Comnpany
311 11h Streel. suite F
‘-—’Lru 'I:'leur:h Floridy 12461,

as 1 1ecessary mudl:m m the {ulfillmeny u1 conditions

contained ina-itheNSUrance commiment 15:.&&4#15
g Parcel ] m@beﬁ i liyautal ol e S
\
Hile Ne:1112922 - 1982
e ! ro-00

WARRANTY DE

Management, Inc., a
/38

72012, by Creative Realty '
oo address is:

: 'Mammr
inr:\Gm:pcip&fitm,h'érEinaﬁ : € graniar, W

Fo 573-._{,&-:.;-?{ S PYIP5

o Azzi’Plus, LLC, o Florida. Eimited Liability Company, ‘whose post office:address ist 171 SW
ANDOVER C(]URF PORTST. LUCIL Fiorida 34953, nﬂrmnaﬂﬂr callr:d thé grantee,

WITNESSETH: That sau:i gramﬂr (6t and in consideration of e som ol 'E‘n‘nﬂ 00 Dollars and other valuable
considerations, receipt wrmreuf i<~ hereby EEL]‘IDWIEdg}ﬂd hereby grants, hﬂr:.,ams EE:]]S aliens; remises, releases,
@ cnnvwa and confirms unto. the. graniee; all-that certain land situate in St Lucie County, Flnnda 10 wit:

Lot ii{ Block 2283, PORT ST: LUCIE STCT]Oh THIRTY " THREE, accmrdmg © the Map or Plat thereof as
recorded in Plat Book 15, Pages L, 1A 1V, inclusive, of (he: Public Rf:cnr:iq of 8t. Lucie County, Florida.

orhestedd of the Gra tor(¥).Propgrty 1{{:\ vacant 1:ind

{0 helongi(e or i anywise 2

The property ismot\h 1
::IlﬂGEjTHEH with afl the ttm:m;:nta ereditomenis and hppuUTENNNCES ther

o lave and to Hold; the same n foq §imple forever. )
A adl t]‘l.L grantar nereby, £ovEnants. wtqh saicl grantec that the Wranior 18 Inwtullv 5CizZ . s’%id land in fee simple; that the grantor
nght and iawfufauthnn P E:H and convey/said nd; thal phe gmmur hErEh}J fully wnrmms tht: itle tp- said land and
x_ _aglinst hela tuI am sops whom VET S smd land is frec 0 CUMm es, excenl
 LaKesY -:rumf, huhsuquemt l[!l! re Ervatlions, restricyeans ang eqsements of record 1Fany
: ntar” e muer Iierems all he copsriied 10 inelurde : sinfiiar ar plural as the: 3
In W:tnf.ss Whereaol, Orantor has erLunin sl grantor’s hand '1n{l ceal the day and year firs! ﬂbme wrilten,

erLatnin

SIGNED IN.THE PRESENCE OF THE:FOLLOWING WITNESSLES
{TWO QL‘FAI{;\TE DISINTERESTED WITNFESSES REQUIRED)

"/Wim{:ss Signature; NYINE ’ : Credrive  Realty Management, inc.,, a2 Fiorida

¥ Cnrpnr'ltiun
\/ Printed Namc'/ Q

@ /B}' e W i J) % ﬂh—f’

Louise Pme-Fl:m:ﬂa um, presld ent

T/

"'*gmng IHSETUIHE'L-.-ﬁah'd*.kn g:ymﬂ this ?J*F_‘I dav.of J N P EU‘*L by /Louise

Puw-[‘lmz_ -.u. I‘rusldem nf & Realty Manspemenl, Tnc., n. Florida Corporalion who isfare
personally known tu mt: or whu has/have produced driver license(s) as ident] u::ah

My, Commission {:_};pii‘éé?? i N
. Numry’ﬂ?hlilid@i nﬂtmé'— S \
Printedd Name: Ly Ty 22 NE T YOI
/ Serial Number '
YT (SEAL) .
' A i, CINDY SILVERSTEIN

iR e, . '

F7A NS Y COMMISSION F EE 04255+
1},&; ‘EXPIRES: Decembei 2, 2014

A| ety Bonged Taru Kolary Fublht Lingarwinars
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Steven R. Rudolph via FAX 10 (7721 871:5124 and US Mail

402 Iindiana Avenue
Michigan City, IN 46360

6/29/2012

city of Port St Lucie

Planning & Zoning Department
121 S.W. Port 5t. Lucie Bivd.
Port St. Lucie, FL 34984-5099

e FILE # P12-D56 SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE

Dear Dfficials:

As property owner of Port 5t. Luciesblock 2283, section‘33, lot 24, (a/k/a 8486 SW Port St Lucie Blvd) parcel ID 342066026090000,

| am respectfully objecting to the granting of 2 special.exXception use for the property-adjoining mine.

My property was purchased as a residential lot:and with my intentions of retiring there. | feel this is an undo intrusion mto the use

and enjoyment of my property and | do not-fagl the exepticn is in keeping-with the character of the neighborhood.

There is little daubt of the naisé, incovenience and litter propblems that wili accompany the proposed project; the detrimental effect

is certainly without doubt.

As-property owner, | have dutifully paid my property taxes without fail or delingquency every'year that | owned the property, keeping

focus on my future-plan of retirement as it erows closer. | am devesated at the prospect that this proposed use-exception be granted,

thereby destroying the peaceful use of my property.

Again, |.respectfully-beseach yﬁu_tdfden'y,ihis application for special use exception.

Sincerely

teven R_.Rudolph



6/21/2012
City of Port St. Lucie W 2 1 8
[Planning & Zoning Department T
Lop RN B
Attn: Thresiamma Kuruvilla I;*_'_._iﬂf; e
R

121 S. W. Port St. Lucie Blvd.
Port St. Lucie, FL 34984-5099
fax: 772-871-5124

To Whom It May Concern;

RE: FILE # P12-037
OBJECTION TO THE SHAMROCK PLAZA-DRIVE THROUGH

My property: Lot.3; block 2283, and Section 33
Address: 4537 S.W. Yamada Dr.
- Port'St. Lucie, FL 34953
Owner: Mary L. Mullens
Mailing Address: 3123 Helsel Dr.
Silver Spring, MD 20906

[ did not have dny issues with the:strip plaza being built next to my property but I do object to
the special exception use _app’lii:atji'onﬁfa'r the Shamrock Plaza-Drive Through Service (P12-
037). The drive-thfu.will ditect-a hundred cars daily from.the Port St. Lucie Blvd entrance, to
drive within (24 feet 'of my home) -around all the stores, g0 10 the drive-thru window. I plan to
move into my retirement home:at 4537 Yamada Dr. nextyearand enduring the noise from the
hundreds of car motors; loud music playing on radios, and the exhaust fumes from vehicles
driving to and idling while waiting for service will be hotrible. My property value will be
negatively impacted by the incredse of traffic noises from the drive-thru.

I.object to the:exception for the drive-thru,

Mary Mullens
3123"Helsel Di.
SilverSpring, MD 20906




Thresiamma Kuruvilla

From: April Stoncius

Sent: Friday, July 13, 2012:8:53 AM

To: Thresiamma Kuruvilla

Subject: RE: p&Z Board minutes

P12-037 SHAMROCK PLAZA — DRIVE-:THROUGH SERVICE — SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE

Ms. Kuruvilla said, “The owner is Azzi Plus, LLC. The applicant is David L. Phiilips, P.E. of Sustainable Engineering &
Design, LLC. The. property is located west'ot SW Port St. Lucie Boulevard, and north.and east of SW Yamada Drive. It Is
legally described as Lots 1, 2, 25, and 26, Block 2283, Port St..Lucie Section 33. The size of the lot is 1.06 acres. The
e,ﬁi_s_ting zoning is General Commercial, and it 1s-a'vacant site. The proposed use is to have a drive-through window on the
south side of the building in the. proposed Shamrock’Plaza. The requested special exception is to have a drive-through
service in the Commercial General Zoning District, per Section 158.124 (C) 14 of the Zoning Code. The applicant has
applied for a Site Plan, P12-038,.and a Conceptual Site Plai for a drive:through service SEU P12-037, and a conceptual
Site Plan for a convenience store SEU P12-556 for approval. On June. 13, 2012, the Site Plan Review Committee
recommended these projects for approval. Exhibit A is the conceptual.Site Plan. The main access is from Port 5t. Lucie
Boulevard with a right in and a righ't.aut-fonlly. The second access.is from Yamada Drive with the full access. The existing
site has adequate ingress and egress to and from the property. The proposed Conceptual Site Plan shows adequate
parking. Bicycle parking is provide‘d at*the site. A cross access easement is shown on the Conceptual Site Plan to the
adjacent vacant lot, which is in the Conversion Area. The applicant has to provide Landscape Plans along with
Construction Plans: The Conceptual Site Pian.shows a 6-foot high opaque fence on the north side of the property and a
6-foot high wall on the west of the property to meet the City's Code. The.Conceptual Site Plan also shows the location of
6-foot high light poles to be used aiqng--fhéénqnt_h and west property lines; and 20-foot high light poles to be used for the
interior of project site. A 5-foot sidewalk:along Port St. Lucie Boulevard and Yarnada Drive is proposed. The requested
Special Exception Use for-a drive-throughtis in-conformance with the provisions and requirements of the City of Port 5t.
Lucie Land Development Regulations.;T}ie.,applicant has stated in his email that'the.proposed hours of operation will be
from 6 a.m. to 11 p.m. The proposed use should not constitute a nuisance or hazard based on the information provided
by the applicant. The Planning and Zoning Départment staff finds the:request to be consistent with the Special Exception
criteria as stipulated in Section 158.260 of the Zoning Code, and recommends approval of the drive-through service.”

THOMAS FARLEY, Attorney for the applicant; said, “We have no presentation, but Dawn Hilton, the engineer and I, are
here to answer any que'stions"y'au*‘nﬁayfhave." Ms. Parks stated, “You have come before us previously, and there was
question at that time about the ing_ré_ss and egress, particularly, the egress from your facility onto Port St. Lucie
Boulevard. At that time there was striping:or a median, so that.you cbuItIfT'hu_’g make a teft turn out of your facility onto
Port St. Lucie Boulevard. Has._.th'a_t.ch'a'n‘ge’dﬁ"’ Ms. Hilton responded, “No:ma’am. it has not changed. You cannot make a
left-hand turn out'of the siteionto Port:St. Lucie Boulevard. You must'make a right.” Ms. Parks.-asked, “Is there striping or
a median there?”'Ms: Hilton replied, “it has-striping.” Mr: Battle.questioned, “Do you have any prospective tenants?”
Mr. Azzi answéred, “Wé aré usihg two bays for ouriown business as a convenience store. | have contacted Dunkin
Doughnuts, but we'-fh_ayen_’tﬁ received an answer yet.” Mr. Battle clarified, “So you are looking for a fast food restaurant.”
Mr. Azzi replied in the affirmative.

Chair Blazak opened the#Public Hearing. There being no comments, Chair Blazak:closed the Public Hearing and said, “We
received a letter from a.Mr: SteveniRudolphthat | would like to add into-the record. He'is opposed to this project.” Ms.
MacKenzie remarked, “I will be abstaini'ng.” (Clerk’s Note: A Voting Conflict: Form is attached to the minutes).- Chair
Blazak asked, “Does t_“he_. Sp’e_cia[ Exception for the drive-throughichange the: mmp@ﬂbjplity that would normally exist with
this zoning 'iﬁ'n thi,_s_**argah_?'”f Mis.. Kuruvilia-'fe;}lied;_ “It is in a Conversion Area, and 5 compatibie with the Zoning Code.”
Secretary Ojito said, “It appears-from the Site Plan that the 8-foot high wall seems to terminate halfway through the
curve. Should that wall extend a little further, because it appears that there are two residential blocks that are not
blocked from the view?” Ms: Kuruvilla responded, “The fence is going'to be up to'the residential area, per the Code
requirements. The rest'of the area isicommercial on the south side.” Secretary Qjito:clarified, “Lot 26 says RS-2 and Lot
1



27 5ays RS-2. so I’'m concerned that they will have a view unless it is landscaped.” Mr. Holbrook advised, “Perimeter
landscaping is required for this development. As a part of the landscaping requirement, a wall'is requiréed when'you have
a residential area-that abuts'up to a non—residenti'éi area. For areas-that are in Conversion Areas, which this-aré‘a’is, you
will'see the wall stopping there. On the Future Land use map, Lot 26 on‘the southwest side, from that lot moving to the
eact is within the Conversion Area, as are the lots which are immediately 1o the north of this project. it doesn’t require a
wall for those areas, and:a.fence can be provided. Since this is across the street, fences have typically not been provided.
That has.been a past practice. of the.City. The best map to look at'is;the Future Land Use Map, and it is actually Lot 25.”
Ms. Kuruvilla said, “They are Lots 25, 26; and 27, 28, and 25 that 'are commercial on thé Future Land Use Map.” Mr.
Holbrook-advised, “From Lot 25 througi‘n :_29;_ on the south side on Block:2284, is all-commercial future land use. To the
north of the project, which are Lots 3:and 24, is future land use, and those are within the City’s Conversion Areas. The
Conversion Area is a set of policies-and guidelines, which the City established in the mid 1980's. It allowed for the
conversion of residential lots to other'lisés. Those are policies that' we have. been.deaiing with for a number of decades.
Back in the 1980’s, the City changed the-Future Land Use Map, and created a manual. This is a Special Exception Use,

which has the listed criteria that Ms. Kuruvilia reviewed in her presentation:”

Mr. Garrett moved 1o ‘recommend apprwa_l of P12-037, Shamrcick Piaza, Drive-through Service, SEU. Mr. Battie
seconded the motion, which passed by roll call vote with Chair'Biazak, Vice Chair Martin, Mr. Garrett, Mr. Battle, and
Secretary Ojito voting in favor; Ms..Parks:voting against, and Ms. MacKenzie abstaining.

P12-056 SHAMROCK PLAZA — CONVENIENCE STORE ~ SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE

Ms: Kuruvilla said, “This is a Special Exception Use application for Shamirock Plaza Convenience Store for the same
property. The regtiested Special Exception.Use.is to have 3 retail convenience store in the General. Commercial Zoning
District, per Section 158.124(C)12.0f the Zoning Code. The proposed use is.compatible with all of the Special Exception
criteria stipulatedin the Zoning Code. The Planning and Zoning Department staff finds the request to be consistent with
the Special Exception criteria as stipulated in Section 158.260 of the Zoning Code, and recommends approval of the

retail convenience store.”

Chair Blazak opened the Public Hearing. There being no comments, Chair Blazak closed the Public Hearing and stated, “I
want to note again the communication we:had from Mr. Rudolph who opposed this project as well. Vice Chair Martin
moved to recommend approval of P12-056, Shamrock Convenience Store, SEU. Secretary Qjito seconded the motion,
which passed by roll call vote with Chair:Blazak, Vice Chair Martin, Mr. Garrett, Mr. Battle, and Secretary Qjito voting in
favor, Ms. Parks voting against, and Ms. MacKenzie abstaining. (Clerk’s-Note:.A Voting Conflict Form is attached to the

minutes).
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CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE
CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
AUGUST 13, 2012

A Regular Meeting of the CITY COUNGIL of the City of Port B5t.
Lucie was called to order by Mayor Faiella on August 13, 2012,
at 7:00 p.m., at Port St. Lucie City Hall, 121 SW Port St. Lucie
Boulevard, Port St. Lucie, Florida.

1. MEETING CALLED TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

Council Members

Present: Mayor Joﬁggfﬁr Faiglla %%%
vice. Mayorﬁilndaigartz 121 P
Councilwoman-Michelle Lee Berge: ﬁ;?

Counc1lman Jac VKé%ﬁ%h

Cthers Present:

%, DlIECtOT
e dward%fhnnlngham, Communications Director
EdW1n%M Fry, Jr., Finance Director/

%3 | Treasurer
s ¢§991 Dramis, Building Code Administrator
“ﬁ%Carol M. Heintz, Assistant City Clerk
& Daniel Holbrook, Planning & Zoning Director
Renee Major, -Risk Management Director
Jesus A. Merejo, Utilities Director
Katen A. Phillips, City Clerk
David K. Pollard, OMB Director
John A. Bolduc, Acting Police Chief
Sally Walsh, Deputy City Clerk

3. TINVOCATION & PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE



CITY GOUNCIL REGULAR MEETING MINUTES AUGUST 13, 2012

The City Clerk gave the Invocation, and Mayor Faiella led the
assembly in the Pledge of Allegiance.

12. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

a) MINOR SITE PLAN, SHAMROCK PLAZA P12-038, LOCATED WEST
OF SW PORT ST. LUGIE .BOULEVARD, NORTH AND EAST OF SW YAMADA
DRIVE, CONSTRUCTION OF A 6, 780 80 FT RETAIL BUILDING WITH A
CONVENIENCE STORE. ON' THE NORTH SIDE OF THE BUILDING AND A DRIVE

THROUGH WINDOW ON THE -SOUTH SIDE OF THE BUILDING, AZZI PRLUS,
ILLC, PLANNING AND ZONING

Mr. Holbrook said, “This item was t%gﬂ_'ed at 'the July 23, 2012,
meetlng. This item was tabled by COUI’lCll'h%D allow the applicant
to revise their Site Plan soO tha they coul'fd remove the drive-
through, which was Rnot approved‘_as Ay ‘Speglal Exceptlon Use. The
applicant has come back with }anﬁappllcatlon gt changed their
Special Exception Use, so we **:‘51]:;@*?%l bringing that TOY YyOUy LO see 1f
this is something that you would¥%like¥ro consider. WesFare asking
that you table this Item either 'wayﬂ%--to allow th@ﬁu to make a
correction to the S‘iﬁ.ﬁ%iﬂlan or to%ﬁr make an amendment to the

Jexception ¥gse. We will bring back an

application for the Spec:.la I8
amended Resolutlon for ﬂyﬁﬁour % conglderatlonﬁ; Councilman Kelly

asked “They have changed EQE pg%atlon of%Ehe building; are they
ﬁ';f"-__-a%drlve—t%ou "h’r”*" e MT . ﬁ%lbrook replied, "“No.
The convenlence storeg that w%’% l@cated"iﬁan the northern portion

;.1

of the bulldlfng%has been moveds to whe‘"%:e t+he drive-through would

have been. Thisg.ls ads change i.n the Concept Plan, which was

adaptec}é y@Reselutl%%b--- i&-hat%was approved back in July. Therefore,
w:Lth the approved Resolution.

this ,roposal 45 noL. CDHSlStEI%tW
From Gay, compatlblllty"'perspectlve the convenience store would
”1ntense use and moving that further away

X G,
from the%‘r&?s*;}ldence 13 pr@bably a good idea. This i1item can be
tabled Uﬂtlﬁg_% the Mext C:Lty Council meetlng, it will Dbe

advertlsed and"ﬁ:-we w1lﬁ amend the Resolution.

Councilman. ‘Kelly Egved to table Item 1Z2a) until the August 27,
2012, meeting. Councilwoman Berger seconded the motion. The City
Clerk restated the motion as follows: to table Item 12 a} to the

August: 27; 2012, City Council meeting. The motion passed
'unanlmausly by roll call vore.



